

No. 13-553

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND  
JULIE MAGEE, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF  
REVENUE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ELLEN M. FITZSIMMONS  
CSX CORPORATION  
500 Water Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 366-5221

JOEL W. PANGBORN  
CSX TRANSPORTATION,  
INC.  
500 Water Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 366-5221

PETER J. SHUDTZ  
CSX CORPORATION  
1331 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 783-8124

JAMES W. MCBRIDE\*  
BAKER, DONELSON,  
BEARMAN, CALDWELL,  
& BERKOWITZ, PC  
920 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 508-3400  
jmcbride@bakerdonelson.com

STEPHEN D. GOODWIN  
BAKER, DONELSON,  
BEARMAN, CALDWELL,  
& BERKOWITZ, PC  
First Tennessee Building  
Suite 2000  
165 Madison Avenue  
Memphis, TN 38103  
(901) 577-2141

*Counsel for Respondent*

December 16, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Proceedings Below .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CREATE OR WIDEN A CIRCUIT SPLIT ...	8
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT IN ANY EVENT PRESENT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR REVIEW.....	18
III. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT RAISE A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Arizona</i> , 78 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated by</i> 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011)..	13, 16, 17
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983).....	10
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 509 N.W.2d 551 (Minn 1993).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. City of Superior</i> , 932 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Triplett</i> , 682 F. Supp. 443 (D. Minn. 1988) .....	10
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. v. Lohman</i> , 193 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999).....	9, 10, 11, 18
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 350 F. App’x 318 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>rev’d</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011).....	6
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011).....	3, 6, 17, 20
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	6
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	19
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	19
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00197, 2013 WL 4521013 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 27, 2013), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 13-6348 (6th Cir. filed Oct. 16, 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. v. Bridges</i> , No. CIV.A.04- 2547, 2007 WL 977552 (W.D. La. Mar. 30, 2007) .....	10, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. v. Koeller</i> , 653 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 855 (2011).....	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. v. McNamara</i> , 817 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	4, 13, 14
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 2:08-cv-00285-HGD, 2008 WL 6515212 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 9, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 550 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated by</i> 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011).....	5
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 550 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated by</i> 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011).....	6
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	19
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Minn. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 507 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10, 11
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987).....	2

## STATUTES

Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31 .....	1, 2, 3
Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337 (1978).....	3
45 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2) .....	2
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b).....	3
Ala. Code § 40-17-2(1) .....	5
§ 40-17-13.....	5
§ 40-17-146.....	5
§ 40-17-220(e) .....	5
§ 40-17-222.....	5
§ 40-23-4(a)(10).....	5
§ 40-23-26(c).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Ala. Code § 40-23-60.....	4
§ 40-23-62(12) .....	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-725 (1975) .....	2
S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961).....	2
91-630 (1969).....	2, 3
